companies, including technology, customer and distributor lists, and non-compete agreements, among others. As of March 31, 2007, we had, through
preliminary independent appraisals, identified a total of $6,907 in amortizable intangible assets, which will be amortized over their remaining economic lives.
In our internal evaluation of our performance, we exclude this non-cash expense. In the first quarter of 2007, we recorded amortization expense of $531.

   In order for investors to be able to accurately assess the change in our operating performance from year to year, a reconciliation of our reported results
with a non-GAAP measurement is being provided. The table below presents a reconciliation of the reported results with a non-GAAP measurement by
adjusting out the stock-based compensation expense and intangible asset amortization expense included in the first quarter 2007 results with the comparable
period adjusted results in 2006.

  Three-Month   Three-Month
  Period Ended   Period Ended  Three-Month
  March 31,   Amortization  March 31,   Period Ended
  2007   FAS 123R   of Intangible  2007   April 1, 2006
  (as reported)   Impact   Assets   (as adjusted)   (as adjusted)
Revenues  $ 32,320  $ —  $ —  $ 32,320  $ 18,319
Cost of Products Sold   24,819   (72)   —   24,747   14,315

Gross Margin   7,501   72   —   7,573   4,004
Operating Expenses   6,910   (478)   (531)   5,901   3,518

Operating Income  $ 591  $ 550  $ 531  $ 1,672  $ 486

   The information provided in the table above shows the effect of the non-cash, stock-based compensation expense and the impact of intangible asset
amortization expense on gross margin and operating expenses as they affect our business model. We use this measure for internal purposes to assess our
performance and believe that it provides useful information to investors who seek to utilize this information, which although not a GAAP measurement, is
utilized in several recognized models of the value of a firm.

   Revenues. Consolidated revenues for the three-month period ended March 31, 2007 amounted to $32,320, an increase of $14,001, or 76%, from the